## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Gordon B. J. Mah	07/27/2011

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GORDON B.J. MAH AND YU-CHEN MAH FAMILY TRUST
Street Address:	P.O. Box 431
City:	Palo Alto
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94302

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12859066

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (650)320-7701

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6503207700

Email: patentsv@nixonpeabody.com

Correspondent Name: Nixon Peabody LLP Address Line 1: P.O. Box 60610

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94306

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 057618-002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Khaled Shami

Total Attachments: 2

source=057618\_002\_exec\_assignment#page1.tif source=057618\_002\_exec\_assignment#page2.tif

\$40.00 1285

PATENT REEL: 026666 FRAME: 0056

Docket No.: 057618-002

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Gordon B. J. Mah, having a mailing address at P.O. Box 431, Palo Alto, CA 94302, is the owner by assignment of the following intellectual property: U.S. Application No. 12/859,066; and

WHEREAS, GORDON B.J. MAH AND YU-CHEN MAH FAMILY TRUST ("Assignee"), mailing address P.O. Box 431, Palo Alto, CA 94302, is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property and in and to the Letters Patent to be granted and issued therefor in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for a good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby does sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, including the right to sue for past damages, and in and to any and all patent applications, Letters Patent to be granted and issued therefore, or similar legal protection, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but also for, to and in all other countries foreign thereto to be obtained for the Intellectual Property, and to any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, reexamination, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States of America or any other country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property;

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any officials of foreign countries whose duty is to issue patents or any legal equivalent thereof to issue same to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment;

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment; and

Assignor further covenants that said Assignee will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Intellectual Property, said applications, said Letters Patent and said legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to Assignor and that Assignor, its employees, representatives, and/or assigns will testify as to the same in any interference, re-examination, or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute

SV #368844 v1

Docket No.: 057618-002

and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, reissue, continue and enforce the Intellectual Property, said applications and said Letters Patent and said equivalents in the United States or in any other country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Date: 7/27/2011

SV #368844 v1